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Court File No.: CV-24-00715153-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

BETWEEN: 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 
Respondent 

AND 
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(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 

BETWEEN: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 
Respondent 
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TO: FASKEN MARTINEAU DuMOULIN LLP
Barristers and Solicitors 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400 
Bay Adelaide Centre, Box 20 
Toronto ON   M5H 2T6 

Stuart Brotman (LSO: 43430D) 
sbrotman@fasken.com 
Tel: 416 865 5419 

Mitch Stephenson (LSO: 73064H) 
mstephenson@fasken.com 
Tel: 416 868 3502 

Julia (Yun Ji) Chung 
jchung@fasken.com 

Lawyers for the Applicant
AND TO: EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 

155 Wellington Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5V 3H1 

Adam Smith 
adsmith@edc.ca 

Wojtek Karwala 
wkarwala@edc.ca 

Applicant
AND TO: DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 

8 Adelaide Street West, Suite 200 
Toronto, ON M5H 0A9 

Phil Reynolds 
philreynolds@deloitte.ca 
Tel: 647 320 2996 

Gianluca Berardi
giberardi@deloitte.ca 

Receiver
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AND TO: BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9 

Linc Rogers (LSO: 43562N) 
linc.rogers@blakes.com 
Tel: 416 863 4168 

Caitlin McIntyre (LSO: 72306R) 
caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com 
Tel: 416 863 4174 

Lawyers for the Receiver
AND TO: ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

210 Great Gulf Drive 
Concord, ON L4K 5W1 

Tel: 905 660 4520 

Ryan Spurgeon 
rspurgeon@antamex.com 

Jeff Dicker 
jdicker@antamex.com 

Jeremy Ozen 
jozen@o3indus.com 

Respondent
AND TO: NAVERRA LLC (formerly SOLAR SEAL ARCHITECTURAL LLC) 

40 Wisconsin Avenue 
Norwich, Connecticut 06360 

Jeremy Ozen 
jozen@o3indus.com 

Guarantor (a Delaware limited liability company)
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AND TO: 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 
Suite 2300, Bentall 5 
550 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5 

Jeremy Ozen 
jozen@o3indus.com 
Tel: 818 414 5166 

Ryan Spurgeon 
rspurgeon@antamex.com 

AND TO: WAYGAR CAPITAL INC. 
25 King St W Suite 1700 
Toronto, ON M5L 2A1 

Tel: 416 572 0025 

Wayne R. Ehgoetz, President & CEO 
wehgoetz@waygarcapital.com 
Tel: 416 219 6034 

Terrence G. Kruk, Managing Director, Operations and Compliance 
tkruk@waygarcapital.com 
Tel: 416 526 5374 

Contract counterparty
AND TO: O3 INDUSTRIES LLC 

3 Columbus Circle, Suite 1420 
New York, NY 10019 

Jeremy Ozen 
jozen@o3indus.com 
Tel: 818 414 5166 

PPSA registrant
AND TO: BERCON RENTALS INC. 

420 Grays Road 
Hamilton, ON L8E 4H6 

ar@berconrentals.ca 
Tel: 905 560 5500 

PPSA registrant
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AND TO: TIP FLEET SERVICES CANADA LTD. 
1880 Britannia Road East 
Missisauga, ON L4W 1J3 
ca-customercare@tip-group.com 
Tel: 905 670 7077 

Jim MacIntosh, President 
jim.macintosh@tip-group.com 
Tel: 905 740 3958 

PPSA registrant
AND TO: CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 

1525 Buffalo Place (3019264) 
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9 

customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com 
Tel: 204 954 9000 

PPSA registrant
AND TO: CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE 

595 Bay Street, 5th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C2 

info@cibc.com 
Tel: 416 861 3801 

PPSA registrant
AND TO: DENTONS LLP 

77 King St West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON M5K 0A1 

Vera Vynohrad
vera.vynohrad@dentons.com 
Tel: 416 863 4551 

Counsel to Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, PPSA registrant



- 6 - 

1378-0059-4443.18 

AND TO: DREAM SUMMIT INDUSTRIAL (ONTARIO) INC. 
30 Adelaide Street East 
State Street Financial Centre, Suite 301 
Toronto, ON  M5C 3H1 

Robert Hughes 
rhughes@dream.ca 
Tel: 416 365 6345 

Landlord to the Respondent
AND TO: NORWICH 40 TGCI LLC

One Adams Place, 859 Willard St., Ste., 501 
The Grossman Companies, Inc. 
Quincy, MA 02169 

Jacob Grossman 
jake@grossmanco.com 

Paul Dawson 
paul@grossmanco.com 

Landlord to Naverra LLC
AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA)  

Ontario Regional Office  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1

AND TO: MINISTER OF FINANCE 
INSOLVENCY UNIT 
6th Floor, 33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

Insolvency Unit 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca

AND TO: CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
1 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 

Wendy Rueger 
Email: wendy.rueger@cra-arc.gc.ca 

General Inbox for Service 
AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
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AND TO: STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP  
1155 boul. Rene-Levesque Ouest 
41e etage  
Montreal, QC H3B 3V2  

Nathalie Nouvet  
NNouvet@stikeman.com 
Tel: 514 397 3128 

Counsel to O3 Industries LLC
AND TO: DENTONS LLP

77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1 

John Salmas 
john.salmas@dentons.com 
Tel: 416 863 4737 

Sarah Lam  
sarah.lam@dentons.com 
Tel: 416 863 4689 

Mark Freake  
mark.freake@dentons.com 
Tel: 416 863 4456 

Counsel to Royal Bank of Canada
AND TO: YOUNGMAN LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

90 Eglinton Avenue East 
Suite 980 
Toronto, ON M4P 2Y3  

Patrick Bernard  
pbernard@youngmanlaw.com 
Tel: 416 363 3351 ext. 245 

Counsel to TIP Fleet Services Canada Ltd. 
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AND TO: MCMILLAN LLP 
Brookfield Place, Suite 4400 
181 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3  

Wael Rostom  
Wael.Rostom@mcmillan.ca 
Tel: 416 865 7790 

Jeffrey Levine 
Jeffrey.Levine@mcmillan.ca 
Tel:  416 865 7791 

Lawyers for the Respondent
AND TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP  

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3400  
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Alexander MacFarlane  
AMacFarlane@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6305  

Andrew Punzo  
APunzo@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6005  

James MacLellan 
JMacLellan@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6592  

Lawyers for the Surety, Euler Hermes North America Insurance Company 



- 9 - 

1378-0059-4443.18 

AND TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP  
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3400  
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Alexander MacFarlane  
AMacFarlane@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6305  

Denise Bambrough 
DBambrough@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6008 

Mark Borgo  
MBorgo@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 7887 

Lawyers for the Sureties, Aviva Insurance Company of Canada and Nationwide 
Mutual Insurance Company 

AND TO: WATT, TIEDER, HOFFAR & FITZGERALD, LLP  
175 Federal Street 
Suite 1225 
Boston, MA 02110  

Bradford R. Carver  
bcarver@watttieder.com 
Tel: 857 504 1140 

Lawyers for the Sureties, Aviva and Nationwide
AND TO: SEYFARTH SHAW  

620 Eighth Avenue  
32nd Floor  
New York, NY 10018-1405

James M. Sullivan  
jmsullivan@seyfarth.com 
Tel: 212 218 5582 

US Counsel to the Landlord, Norwich 40 TGCI LLC
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AND TO: GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre – East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3

Chris Besant  
cbesant@grllp.com 
Tel: 416 865 4022 

Lawyers to the Landlord, Norwich 40 TGCI LLC
AND TO: THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP  

100 Wellington Street West  
Suite 3200, P.O. Box 329  
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7 

Grant B. Moffat 
gmoffat@tgf.ca 
Tel: 416 304 0599  

Alexander Soutter 
asoutter@tgf.ca 
Tel: 416 304 0595 

Rebecca Kennedy  
rkennedy@tgf.ca 
Tel: 416 304 1313 

Lawyers for Suffolk Construction Co., Inc.
AND TO: KAGAN SHASTRI DEMELO WINER PARK LLP 

188 Avenue Road 
Toronto, ON M4R 2J1 

David Winer 
dwiner@ksllp.ca 
Tel: 416 368 2100 x 225  

Lawyers for Noram Glass Corporation
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AND TO: PERKINS COIE LLP 
1155 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 
10036-2711  

Tina N. Moss  
TMoss@perkinscoie.com 
Tel: 212 262 6910   

US Counsel to the Receiver 
AND TO: SUTHERLAND LAW 

3300 Hwy 7, Suite 904 
Vaughan, ON  L4K 4M3 

Jonathan L. Frustaglio 
jfrustaglio@sutherlaw.com 
Tel: 905 695 5500, ext. 2760 

Lawyers to Krisro Metal Industries Corp.
AND TO: MARGIE STRUB CONSTRUCTION LAW LLP

2300 Yonge Street 
Suite 2001, Mailbox 2331 
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4 

John Margie
jmargie@margiestrub.com 
Tel: 289 778 0972 

Lawyers for Klimer Platforms Inc.
AND TO: NUYORK INVESTMENTS LIMITED

40 Pleasant Blvd., Suite 800 
Toronto, ON  M4T 1J9 

Spencer York
spencer_york@newrealinvestments.com

AND TO: GARDINER ROBERTS LLP
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4E3 

Christopher Besant
cbesant@grllp.com 
Tel: 416 865 4022 

Lawyers for The Grossman Companies
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AND TO: DLA PIPER
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6000 
100 King Street West, PO Box 367 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1E2 

Edmond Lamek
edmond.lamek@dlapiper.com 
Tel: 416 365 3444 

Lawyers for Glass Enterprises Northeast LLC
AND TO: FRIDMAR PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

242 Applewood Crescent, Unit 5-Ground 
Concord, ON  L4K 4E5 

Dan Fridmar
dan@fridmar.com 
Tel: 416 697 0107 

Lawyers for Alumicor Limited
AND TO: CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North Tower 
40 Temperance Street 
Toronto, ON  M5H 0B4 

John Birch
jbirch@cassels.com 
Tel: 416 860 5225 

Lawyers for Gilbane Building Company
AND TO: PALIARE ROLAND ROSNBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP

155 Wellington Street West, 35th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5V 3H1 

Massimo (Max) Starnino
max.starnino@paliareroland.com 
Tel: 416 646 7431 

Lawyers for PJ Dick
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AND TO: GOWLING WLG
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5 

Asim Iqbal
asim.iqbal@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel: 647-202-6621 

Patryk Sawicki
patryk.sawicki@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel: 416-369-7246 

Lawyers for Stuart Olson
AND TO: BURCHELL WICKWIRE BRYSON LLP

1800 – 1801 Hollis Street 
Halifax, NS  B3J 3N4 

Sarah L. MacCallum
smaccullum@bwbllp.ca 
Tel: 902 422 3581 

Lawyers for Toromont Industries Ltd.
AND TO: CAPO CLARK PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

216 Chrislea Road, Suite 502 
Woodbridge, ON  L4L 8S5 

Vanessa Capo
vcapo@capoclarklaw.ca 

Lawyers for the Purchaser, 2831450 Ontario Inc.
AND TO: CBRE LIMITED

5935 Airport Road, Suite 700 
Mississauga, ON  L4V 1W5 

Evan White
Email: evan.white@cbre.com 

Leila Vidimlic
Email: leila.vidimlic@cbre.com



1378-0059-4443.18 

EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

sbrotman@fasken.com; mstephenson@fasken.com; jchung@fasken.com; adsmith@edc.ca; 
WKarwala@edc.ca; philreynolds@deloitte.ca; giberardi@deloitte.ca; rwilliams@brileyfin.com; 
linc.rogers@blakes.com; caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com; rspurgeon@antamex.com; 
jdicker@antamex.com; jozen@o3indus.com; wehgoetz@waygarcapital.com; 
tkruk@waygarcapital.com; ar@berconrentals.ca; ca-customercare@tip-group.com; 
jim.macintosh@tip-group.com; customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com; info@cibc.com; 
vera.vynohrad@dentons.com; rhughes@dream.ca; jake@grossmanco.com;
paul@grossmanco.com; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; wendy.rueger@cra-arc.gc.ca; AGC-
PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; NNouvet@stikeman.com; john.salmas@dentons.com; 
sarah.lam@dentons.com; mark.freake@dentons.com; pbernard@youngmanlaw.com; 
Wael.Rostom@mcmillan.ca; Jeffrey.Levine@mcmillan.ca; AMacFarlane@blg.com; 
APunzo@blg.com; JMacLellan@blg.com; DBambrough@blg.com; MBorgo@blg.com;
bcarver@watttieder.com; jmsullivan@seyfarth.com; cbesant@grllp.com; gmoffat@tgf.ca; 
asoutter@tgf.ca; rkennedy@tgf.ca; dwiner@ksllp.ca; TMoss@perkinscoie.com; 
jfrustaglio@sutherlaw.com; jmargie@margiestrub.com; 
spencer_york@newrealinvestments.com; edmond.lamek@dlapiper.com; dan@fridmar.com; 
jbirch@cassels.com; max.starnino@paliareroland.com; asim.iqbal@gowlingwlg.com; 
patryk.sawicki@gowlingwlg.com; smaccallum@bwbllp.ca; vcapo@capoclarklaw.ca; 
evan.white@cbre.com; leila.vidimlic@cbre.com; 


